
COMMON COUNCII^ - JULY 2, 1928 97 

REGULAR MEETING ommendation be concurred in. 
Council Chamber, Adopted by following vote: 

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 2, 1928. Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Meeting called to order by Pres- Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 

ident Woodbury. Harris , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Present : Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 12. Nays, none. 
Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Printed proceedings of June 4, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— June 7, June 11 as corrected, and 
12. June 18, 1928, were approved. 

Absent: Aid, Severance, Bursley, / Communications 
P'isher—3. ' / F r o m Board of Public Works 

City Clerk recommended tha t / Officials of the Michigan Cen-
the printed proceedings of June l l / t r a l Railroad were present and 
1928, be corrected by striking out Submitted tabulation of bids on the 
the tabulation of bids received £6r Broadway Grade Separation Bridge 
purchase of $180,000 Water W o A s as follows: 
refunding bonds, as shown on Ferguson & Edmonson $ 95,712.85 
nages 83 and 84, and inserting Hamer-Paskins Co. 121,963.65 
therefor the following: Dominion Construction 

Name of bidders: Co. 121,873.02 
Fi rs t National Co. of Detroit R. E. Townsend Corp 142,793.90 

and Bank of Detroit, Detroit, D. W. Thurston Co 136,280.85 
Mich.: $180,000.00; rate , iVz; pre- Bates & Rogers 171,758.70 
mium, $2,196.00. Jutton-Kelly Co 161,174.37 

Guardian Detroit Co., Detroit, H. E. Culbertson 161,096.75 
Mich.: $180,000.00; ra te , 4V2; pre- The foregoing does not include 
mium, $1,139.40. estimated cost of materials , $52,-

Whittlesey, McLean & Co., Na- 280.00, to be furnished by Michi-
tional Bank of Commerce and can Central Railroad; or electric 
Union Trust Co., Detroit, Mich.: lighting, etc.; relocating t racks, 
$180,000.00; rate , 4M=; premium, etc.; stone railing on bridge; pipe 
$776.50. railing on approach; sidewalks on 

Detroit Trust Co., Security Trust approaches; engineering and su-
Co. and Watling, Lerchen & Hayes, nervision; which are estimated a t 
Detroit, Mich, (bid a, $81,000, ra te cost of $35,000.00. 
4V2, $99,000, ra te 4V4, premium By Mr. Atwell: 
$111.00) (bid b, $180,000, rate W2, Resolved, That this Board of 
oremium $2,811.00). Public Works concurs in the ac-

State Savings Bank, Ann Arbor: ceptance of the bid of Ferguson & 
$180,000; ra te , 4^/4; premium, Edmonson by the Michigan Central 
$775.00. Railroad Co. for the construction 

Griswold-First State Co., De- of Broadway Grade Separation 
troit, Mich.: $180,000; rate , 4Vz; Bridge, on unit prices set forth in 
oremium, $1,336.50. their tabulation of bids submitted 

Harr is Trust & Savings Bank, to the Board on even date. 
Chicago, 111.: $180,000; ra te , 4V2; (Council action) 
premium, $2,538.00. Moved by Aid. Maulbetch, tha t 

Illinois Merchants Trust Co., action of the Board of Public 
Chicago, 111.: $180,000; ra te , ^Vz; Works be concurred in. 
nremium, $2,160.00. Adopted by following vote: 

C. W. McNear & Co., Chicago, Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
111.: $180,000; ra te , 4 ^ ; premium, Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
$1,908.00. Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 

Braun, Bosworth & Co., Toledo, Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
Ohio: $180,000; ra te , 4V2; pre- 12. Nays, none. 
mium, $1,872.00. (From Board) 

Moved by Aid. Slauson tha t rec- Bids receieved June 20, 1928, on 



98 • COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 

naving Division St. extension from (From Board) 
Beakes St. to Detroit St. To the Board of Public Works, 

Ann Arbor Construction Co.— Ann Arbor, Mich. 
8-in, reinforced concrete, $5,040.30; Gentlemen: 
3-in. brick on 7-in. concrete base, I submit the following prelimi-
$7,476.80. nary estimate of the cost of con-

The Lewis & Frisinger Co.—8-in. struction of the Longman Lane 
reinforced concrete, $5,841.00; 3-in. Sanitary Sewer from Fairview 
brick on 7-in, concrete base, $7,- Ave. to Jackson Place, District No. 
565.50. 176. Plans and specifications arc 

Moved by Mr. Menefee, that on file in my office. 
Board recommends to Council that Labor and material $1,675.50 
the bid of the Ann Arbor Construe- Engineering and conten­
tion Co., the lowest bidder, be ac- gencies 167.55 
cepted and contract awarded to 
them for paving Division St, ex- Estimated cost $1,843.05 
tension with 3-in. brick on 7-in. Respectfully submitted, 
'concrete base. GEO. H. SANDENBURGH, 
(Council action) City Engineer. 

Moved by Aid. Graf, that recom- Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that 
mendation be concurred in. r)lans, specifications and prelimi-

Adopted by following vote: nary estimates be approved and 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, referred to Council. 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, (Council action) 
Harris, Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Referred to Sewer Committee. 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— (From Board) 
12. Nays, none. Bids Received on Sewers 



BIDS RECEIVED ON SEWERS — JUNE 20, 1928 

00 R. T. Die W m . Eddy H. E . United P. Ryan Woolman Engineer's 
§ Liddicoat Johnson & Son Halpin Const. Co. Jr. Const. Co. Estimate 

=̂" Wildt Street, Sunset 
>H Road & Brooks St. 
^ . Sanitary Sewer Dis-
g trict No. 175 $12,397.90 $16,157.10 $13,167.70 $12,365.60 $11,065.05 

^ E. University Ave. 
j2j Storm Sewer, Mon-
p roe St. to McKinley 
O Ave $15,251 00 22,767.50 29,560.50 20,853.70 20,947.85 18,077.00 20,473.75 

O S. Seventh St., Sunset 
g Road, Awixia Ave., 
g Koch Ave., No. Uni-
O versity Ave., Mon-
^ roe St., Wilmot St., 

Rose Ave,, storm 
sewers 11,053 60 19.049.10 17,282.20 19,164.00 18,566.70 16,908.35 16,651.37 15,948.50' 



100 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 

Moved by Mr. Heinzmann, tha t space on Detroit St. formerly oc-
Board recommends to Council tha t cupied by Detroit, Jackson and 
the bid of United Construction Co., Chicago Railway as follows: 
the lowest bidder, be accepted for Ann Arbor Construction 
construction of sani tary sewer, Co. $5,549.20 
District No. 175. That the bid of The Lewis & Fris inger Co. 5,588.00 
R. T. Liddicoat, the lowest bidder, Engineer*s est imate 5,230.00 
be accepted for construction of Moved by Mr. Rentschler, t ha t 
Eas t Universi ty storm sewer from Board recommends to Council tha t 
Monroe St, to McKinley Ave., and the bid of Ann Arbor Construction 
of R. T. Liddicoat, the lowest bid- Co., the lowest bidder, be accepted 
der, for construction of South Sev- for construction of pavement in 
enth St. et al. s torm sewer, and space on Detroit St. formerly oc-
that the contracts be warded to cupied by Detroit, Jackson and 
them. Chicago Railway. 
(Council action) (Council action) 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, tha t recom- Moved by Aid. Graf, tha t recom­
mendation be concurred in. mendation be concurred in. 

Adopted by following vote: Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth , Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Harr i s , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
12. Nays , none. 12. Nays , none. 
(From Board) (From Board) 

City Engineer presented tabula- City Engineer presented tabula­
tion of bids received June 27, 1928, tion of bids received on curbs and 
for construction of pavement in Gutters . 



o 

BIDS RECEIVED ON CURBS AND GUTTERS 

Dist. Dist. Dist. Dist. 
152 153 154 155 

(M 
as 
^" L. W. Dailey $2,564.62 $2,038.50 $1,133.40 $1,108.90 

>^ 
iJ .. 

j ] Geo. Walterhouse 2,594.04 2,212.00 1,041.70 1,062.10 
l-H a 
^ 

o 
Patrick Ryan, Jr . 2,858.57 2,196.50 1,120.90 1,195.60 

O 
g 
o 
^ A. F . Thompson 2,785.99 2,219.00 1,130.20 1,194.00 

Engineer's Estimate 2,942,15 2,257.50 1,165.50 1,248.50 

Dist. 
156 Total 

$1,355.20 $8,200.62 

1,279.38 8,189.22 

1,471.12 8,842.69 

1,357.64 . 8,686.8a' 

1,433.90 9.047.55 



102 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that 
Board recommends to Council tha t 
the bid of L. W. Dailey, the lowest 
bidder, be accepted for construc­
tion of curb and gut te r in districts 
152 and 153, and that the bid of 
George Walterhouse, the lowest 
bidder, be accepted for construction 
of curb and gut ter in districts 154, 
155 and 156, and that contracts be 
awarded to them. 
(Council action) 

Moved by Aid. Kurth. that rec­
ommendation of Board be con­
curred in. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harris , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
12. Nays, none. 
(From Board) 

Moved by Mr. Atwell, tha t 
Board requests Council for per­
mission to grade Concord Road, 
(Council action) 

Referred to Street Committee. 
Board of Police Commissioners 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council. 

Gentlemen: 
We respectfully recommend that 

beginning July 1, 1928, the salaries 
of Norman Cook and Sherman 
Mortenson be increased from 
$166.00 to $175.00 per month, 
which is in accordance with pro­
visions of the budget adopted for 
the ensuing year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
WM. L. DAWSON, 
WM. L. WALZ, 
JOS. L. ARNET, 

Board of Police Commissioners, 
Referred to Budget Committee. 

June 20, 1928. 
The Honorable Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

I desire to inform you that I 
have appointed Mr. Charles Hen-
ning to take care of the Crest Ave. 
dump. Salary $50.00 per month, 
beginning May 15, 1928. 

Trusting that this will meet 
vour favorable consideration, I am, 

Respectfully, 
JOHN A. WESSINGER, 

Health Officer. 

Referred to Budget Committee. 
June 28, 1928, 

The Honorable Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Cess pool overflow as well as 
other undesirable conditions exist 
a t the corner of Potter Ave. and 
South Seventh St. The construc­
tion of a sewer in this locality is 
a sanitary necessity and should be 
built as soon as possible. In the 
meantime it is suggested tha t a 
numpage system be installed at 
this place which will serve the pur-
nose until such time as the main 
sewer can be constructed. 

Trust ing that this may meet 
vour favorable action, I remain. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN A. WESSINGER, 

Health Officer. 
Referred to Sewer Committee. 

June 27, 1928. 
Mr. Isaac G. Reynolds, City Clerk, 

Ann Arbor, Mich. 
Dear Sir: 

We have your letter of the 25th 
instant, with which you enclosed 
an application for certificate cover­
ing refunding bonds in the sum of 
$180,000.00. The application and 
papers attached thereto have been 
examined and we are enclosing 
certificate as requested. 

We are pleased to note that you 
have added to the required sinking 
fund and will retire $20,000.00 of 
the issue. 

Yours very truly, 
FRANK D. McKAY, 

State Treasurer. 
By W. T. Manning, Mgr. Munci-

nal Bond Division, 
Ordered entered in minutes. 

July 2, 1928. 
City of Ann Arbor, 

Ann Arbor, Mich, 
Gentlemen: 

We have examined transcript of 
nroceedings for the issue by the 
City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw 
County, Michigan, of bonds in the 
aggregate principal sum of $180,-
000 for the purpose of refunding 
outstanding water works bonds of 
the city, said issue consisting of 
one hundred eighty bonds of $1,000 
each, numbered 1 to 180, inclusive, 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 lOS 

dated July 2, 1928, and payable Arbor, Plymouth and Wayne. 
$9,000 on July 1 of each year from Thanking you for the co-opera-
1929 to 1948, inclusive, with inter- tion shown in the mat ter , we are, 
est a t 414% payable semi-annually Yours respectfully, 
on January 1 and July 1 of each H. C. HOLMES, 
year. City Clerk. 

We have also examined executed Referred to Fire Committee, 
bond No. 1 of such issue. Washtenaw Gas Co. 

From such examination we are Ann Arbor, Mich., June 21, 1928. 
of opinion tha t said bonds are a Hon. Common Council, City of 
valid and binding obligation of the Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor, Mich. 
City of Ann Arbor and tha t all Gentlemen: 
taxable proper ty in said city is I t gives me great pleasure to 
Kub.iect to taxat ion for their pay- announce that , beginning with July 
j^gjj^^ 1st, our company will put into ef-

Yours very t ruly, ^^^t a new gas ra te which gives a 
MILLKR. CANFIELD, PADDOCK reduction of five cents per thou-

& STONE. sand in all steps of our ra te along 
B Y John C. Spaulding. ^*^^,M"^-

Ordered entered in minutes. This new ra te takes effect a t 
City Clerk made oral report tha t once and applies to bills which will 

th« refunding bonds referred to in be rendered on July 1st. 
foregoing communications were de- This ra te reduction will mean 
livered to the Acting Citv Treas- Quite a saving to all the gas con-
urer, who delivered said bonds to sumers of Ann Arbor and it has 
the State Savings Bank of Ann been made possible through econ-
Arbor in accordance with action omies made m our operation which 
of the Common Council June 11, we are willing to pass along m the 
;l̂ 928 form of a lower gas ra te . 

City of Ypsilanti, Mich., The new gas ra te will be $1.20 
June 20, 1928. ^^^ for the first 5 M feet, ?1.00 for 

Isaac G. Reynolds, City 'Clerk, all gas used over 5 M feet, and over 
Ann Arbor Mich. 200,000 feet at 80c per foot. To 

Dear Sir: ' these net ra tes is added 25c per 
Note report of Fire Commission- thousand if the bill is not paid by 

ers of the City of Ypsilanti per- the tenth of the month, which has 
ta ining to rendering fire service always been the past procedure, 
outside the city limits, namely: Very t ruly yours, 

Wm. Varney, Chairman of the C. R. HENDERSON, 
Fire Commission, addressed the Vice-Pres. and Gen*l Mgr. 
Council regard ing use of fire Ordered entered m minutes, 
eouipment outside the City of Yp- Communication from Michigan 
silanti, to answer fire calls. Bell Telephone Co. relative to re -

As stated in report , insurance moval of and new location for po-
comnanies are not liable for any l^ce boxes, and report of inspection 
accidents to equipment, when it is of alarm boxes, received and re-
being operated outside the city ferred to Board of Police Commis-
limits, unless runs are being made sioners. 
to other cities, where exchange Communication from People's 
service is in force. Therefore, the Motor Coach Co., s ta t ing that it is 
Fire Commission asked the Council necessary to discontinue the Broad-
to determine use of said equipment way line until such time as route 
for outside calls in the future. conditions improve, received and 
By the Council: referred to Railway Committee. 

That the Fi re Commissioners be Communication from Ann Arbor 
instructed t h a t the City Fi re De- Flying Club, relative to appropria-
nar tment is not to leave the city, tion of $3,000.00 toward cost of 
except to render service to Ann proposed hangar a t municipal air-



^04 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 

iDort, received and referred to Bud­
get Committee. 

Petitions 
Of E. G. Hoag et al., to change 

zoning on the north side of Wash­
ington St. from Division St. to 
State St. from Class '*B" to Class 
"C" ; and petition of J. F . Breakey 
et al., to change zoning on the east 
side of Division St. from Huron St. 
to Washington St. from Class "B'* 
to Class "C,'* received and referred 
to Board of Appeals. 

Petition of Harry W. Hann, re­
questing permission to rebuild 
sidewalk at 1127 Church St., re­
ceived and referred to Sidewalk 
Committee. 

Petition of Alfred Gauss et al. 
for street light on Fifth St. be­
tween Davis Ave. and Madison St. 
received and referred to Lighting 
Committee. 

Petition of Charles E. M. Ba iky 
et al., requesting that the east side 
of First St. between Huron and 
Ann Sts. be restricted to sixty min­
utes for parking, received and re­
ferred to Traffic Committee. 

Protests 
Of Michigamme Oil Companv, 

Nellie B. Cadwell and Alethea P. 
Keatley, protesting against pro-
nosed amendment to zoning ordi­
nance changing from Class " C " to 
Class " B " certain property located 
a t the northwest corner of Wash­
tenaw Ave. and South University 
Ave. and vicinity, received and re­
ferred to Ordinance Committee. 

Protest of Walter Gehrke 
against changing the property sit­
uated at northeast corner of South 
University Ave. and Forest Ave. 
from Class "C" to Class '*B," re­
ceived and referred to Ordinance 
Committee. 

Enter Aid. Bursley. 
Committee Reports 
Finance Committee 

Contingent Fund 
Edward W. Staebler, salary $ 41.06 
L G. Reynolds, salary . 275.00 
H. W. Crippen, salary . . . 250.00 
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, sal. 375.00 
H. R. Scovill, salary . . . 250.00 
Chas. Stoll, salary 250.00 
John T. Kenny, salary . 200.00 

Fred C. Perry, 200.00 
C. F . Hartman, salary . . 200.00 
Carl A. Lehman, salary . 183.33 
John A. Wessinger, salary 166,66 
Owen A. Stricklen, salary 150.00 
Julius Lohrke, salary . . . . 145.00 
Marcia M. Minnis, salary 125.00 
Clara Mast, salary 125.00 
Marguerite Hannan, sal.. 100.00 
Paul Garvey, salary 75.00 
Marion M. French, salary 24.00 
Frank Marz, sal. half mo. 78.50 
Fred J. Staeb, sal. half mo. 57.50 

Contingent Fund total 
salaries $3,271.65 

Fire Fund 
Chas. Andrews, salary . . .$ 
Henry McLaren, salary 
Ralph Edwards, salary 
Jacob Gwinner, salary . 
Herman Kruse, salary . 
Frank Markey, salary 
Emil Damman, salary . 
Earl Arnold, salary . . . 
Benj. Zahn, salary . . . . 
Henry Nevroth, salary 
Arthur Clark, salary . . 
Clyde Carpenter, salary 
John Comiskey, salary 
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 
Percy Whitlock, salary 
Edward Zeeb, salary . . 
Geo. Schmidt, salary . . 
Henry Kolander, salary 
Albert Hoffman, salary 
Elmer Rintz, salary 
Oscar Rintz, salary 
Ernst Heller, salary 
Ira Nevarre, salary 
Frank Ryan, salary 
Laurence Chatterton, sal 
John Waterman, salary 
Wm. Keihl, salary . . . 
Carl Nevins, salary . . . 
Fred Wadhams, salary 
Harold Gauss, salary . 
Chas. Carroll, salary . 

114.50 
91.50 
91.50 
83.00 
83.00 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78,50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
72.00 
72.00 
45.00 

Fire Fund total salaries 
half mo. June ....$2,458.00 

Police Fund 
Thos. O'Brien, salary $ 114.50 
Louis Fohey, salary 87.50 
Norman Cook, salary . 83.00 
Sherman Mortenson, sal.. 83.00 
M. G. Howard, salary . . . 78.50 
Chas. Kapp, salary 78.50 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 

Irwin Keebler, salary . 78.50 
Harold Gee, salary 78.50 
Benj. Ball, salary 78.50 
Roland Wooster, salary . 78.50 
Herman Suma, salary . . 78.50 
Oscar Weir, salary 78.50 
Thos. Fohey, salary 78.50 
Julius Ehnis, salary . . 78.50 
Walter Schmid, salary 78.50 
Arnold Busch, salary 78.50 
Albert Heusel, salary . . 78.50 
John Osborn, salary 78.50 
Wm. Marz, salary 78.50 
Har ry Smith, salary 78.50 
Clifford West, salary . . . . 78.50 
Casper Michelson, salary. 72.00 
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 72.00 
Clark Earl , salary 72.00 
Roy Richter, salary 72.00 
Irwin Davidson, salary , , 72.00 
Eugene Gehringer, salary 72.00 
Richard Burman, salary 72.00 
Clyde Hahn, salary 72.00 

Police Fund total sal­
aries half mo. June $2,278.50 

Poor Fund 
George McCollum, salary $ 50.00 
Edwin Ganzhorn, M. D. sal. 50.00 

Poor Fund total salaries? 100.00 
Cemetery Fund 

George McCollum, salary$ 95.00 
Park Fund 

E. A. Gallup, salary . . $ 250.00 
Edna Spiegelberg, salary 10.00 

Pa rk Fund total sal. . $ 260.00 
Waterworks Fund 

Geo. S, Vandawarker, sal.$ 270.00 
Leslie J. Bush, salary 250.00 
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 50.00 
Neil Cornell, salary 20.00 
Wm. Rohde, salary 20.00 
John Lindenschmitt, sal. . 20.00 
Robert Norris, salary . 20.00 

Total monthly salaries $ 650.00 
Har ry Wilsher, salary $ 72.50 
Waldo Eisemann, salary 75.00 
Fred Linde, salary 87.50 
Lorenz Furthmueller , sal. 75.00 
Robert Rowe, salary . 70.00 
Robert Young, salary . 65.00 
William Zachman, salary 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes, salary . . . . 70.00 
C. W. Shetterly, salary . 100.00 
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50 
William Groves, salary . . 70.00 

J. C. Ledwidge, salary . . . 
John Ardner, salary . . . . 

Total semi-monthly sal-

105 

70.00 
62.50 

$ 942.50 
$1,592.50 

aries 
Waterworks total sal. 

Street Fund 
A. J . Paul, salary $ 250.00 
John Webber, salary . . 100.00 
Edna Spiegelberg, salary 90.00 

Street Fund total sal. $ 440.00 
Contingent Fund 
Municipal Garage 

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 
services $ 

The Alemite Lubricator 
Co., materials . 

Ann Arbor Implement Co., 
materials 

R. H. Alber, materials . . . 
C. F . Har tman, materials 
Michigamme Oil Co., ma­

terials 
Mona Motor Oil Co 
Washtenaw Motor Co., mat 

.30 

.87 

1.71 
.02 

2.62 

546.01 
.44 
.60 

Municipal Garage total$ .552.57 
Engineer Dept. 

Jim Acqui, services $ 54.60 
Wm. Austin, services . . . 46.20 
Geo. M. Bleekman, services 75.00 
K. W. Donnell, services . 75.00 
H. Ferenz, services 75.00 
Wilfred B. Graf, services 41.53 
H. J. Marquardt, services 28.80 
V. W. McAdam, ser\^ices . 100.00 
W. J. Rogers, services . . . 75.00 
F . Schmid, services 75,00 
Louis Scovill, services . . . 44.00 
Geo. Steffey, services . . . 11.75 
J. K. Woodbury, services 6.00 
James Young, services . . 35.50 

Engineer Dept. total $ 743.38 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 

services $ 4.25 
City of Ann Arbor Water 

Dept 40.33 
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 

services 8.80 
Edward Besch, collecting 

garbage 1,925.00 
Frank Kapp, labor-dump 50.00 
E. J. London, services . . 25.00 
Edna Schnierle, services. . 56.00 
Lila Yakley, services . . . 45.60 
T. P. Stowe, services . . . 74.25 



106 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 

Kathern M. Golden, serv. 25.90 
Johanna Vogel, services 47.60 
Winifred Gillen, services 21.70 
John F. Flynn, services . . 64.40 
Ida M. Reynolds, services 47.60 
R. H. Alber, equipment , . 900.00 
Davis & Ohlinger, off. ex. 35.25 
Ditto Inc., office expense . 13.00 
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, off. 

expense . . 10.75 
0 . D. Morrill, off. expense 15.80 
1. G. Reynolds, off. exp. 4.75 
The Superior Seal & Stamp 

Co., office expense . 8.25 
Chas. Wuerth & Co., off. 

expense 93.23 
Millard Press, printing . . 26.40 
Washtenaw Tribune, ptg. 11.24 
P. T. Lamkin & Sons, 

materials 37.50 
Keuffel & Esser Co., mat. 7.56 
J, M. Woolomes, materials .75 
Contractor Publishing Co. 

contingencies 27.00 
Wm. Eddy & Son. contin. 152.88 
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, con­

tingencies 8.00 
City of Ann Arbor Munic­

ipal Gar. (En. Dept.) 55.27 
City of Ann Arbor Munic­

ipal Gar. H'th dept.) 67.02 

Total ,911.08 

,478.68 
Contingent Fund total, 

including salaries .$8 
Fire Fund 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services $ 7.87 

Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 
services 25.38 

City of Ann Arbor Water 
Dp t , N-P services 5.18 

Banner Laundering Co., 
office expense 17.60 

Ernst Bros. Elec. Shop, 
office expense 5.35 

Wm. Goodyear & Co., off. 
expense 10.01 

The Kyer Laundry Co., 
office expense 25.74 

Swisher Grocer Co., office 
expense 18.27 

Gets Mfg. Co., materials 3.30 
The Greenwood-Atkinson-

Armstrong Co., mat. 97.00 
Harris Tire Co., materials 62.00 
Huron Valley Chevrolet, 

Inc., materials . . . . .60 

D. J. Malloy, materials 16.55 
The Michigamme Oil Co., 

materials 8.00 
Muehlig & Schmid, mat. . 15.39 
Frank Wetherbee, mat. . . 8.00 
Wolf & Colvin, materials . 1.00 

Total $ 327.24 
Fire Fund total, includ­

ing salaries $2,785.24 
Police Fund 

Fred J . Knight, office exp.$ .65 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat. 2.60 
Sinclair Refining Co., mat. .99 
City of Ann Arbor, Munic­

ipal Gar., M. Gar. 160.35 

Total $ 164.59 
Police Fund total includ­

ing salaries $2,443.09 
Poor Fund 

Anna Spathelf, supplies . .$ 35.00 
Steve Brousalis, supplies. 11.00 
Miller Ave. Grocery, sup. 15.00 
Pierce Grocery Co., sup.. 24.97 

Total $ 85.97 
Poor Fund total, includ­

ing salaries $ 185.97 
Building Sidewalk Fund 

Thos. Hession, walks built 
by city $ 474.24 

Wm. B. McMillen, services 75.00 
Building Sidewalk Fund 

total $ 549.24 
Waterworks Fund 

Martin E. Audritsh, office 
expense $ 17.25 

Lome E. Kruspe, off. exp. 8.75 
Neptune Meter o., off. exp. 382.50 
Electro Bleaching Gas Co., 

materials 35.64 
Crane Co., materials , . . 2.34 
Buckeye Traction Ditcher 

Co., materials . . . 9.30 
James B. Clow & Sons, 

materials 32,59 
Simplex Valve & Meter 

Co., materials 856.35 
Chicago Pneumatic Tool 

Co., materials . 19.70 
Mich. Central Railroad, 

materials 20.82 
Water Works Dept., ma­

terials and expense 3.72 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 

service 53.07 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 107 

C. Clay Kingsley, land & 
structures 1,836.5^ 

Municipal Garage, M, Gar, 127.14 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dept,, contingencies 38.65 
Albert Hoffman, services 5,00 
City Treasurer, renewal & 

replacement exp. 3,855.32 

Total $7,304.68 
L. Gerrick, labor $ 62.40 
H. Maier, labor 80.00 
W. Western, labor 62.40 
A. Jedele, labor 62.40 
L. W. Bush, labor 65.00 
A. Gerstler, labor 62,40 
H. Gerstler, labor 57.60 
J. Duboloski, labor 28.80 
M. Soldato, labor 57.60 
C. Sauer, labor 46,80 
A. Pokroski, labor 57.60 
A. Sturon, labor 57.60 
O. D. Conger, labor 12.00 
P. Kallas, labor 57.60 
A. C. Hetsler, labor 7.20 
C. Pappas, labor 57.60 
G. Manners, labor 57.60 
J. Lower, labor 19.20 
R. Granson, labor 19.20 

Richard Wallaker, labor 63.00 
Claude Wyman, labor . . . . 59,40 
Tim McCarthy, team 108.00 

Total labor $1,363.51 
A. D. Maulbetsch, conting, 884.90 

Total labor $ 931.00 
Water Works Fund total 

including salaries $9,828.18 
L. Boes, labor ? 49.25 
Fred Cilley, labor 54.00 
N, C. Davenport, labor .. 54,00 
Geo. Davis, labor 59.40 
Geo. Donahue, labor 56.93 
C. G. Drevdahl, labor . . . . 72,00 
Ben Foster, labor 64.80 
Chas. Foster, labor 49.50 
K. Guillett, labor 40.25 
J. Greene, labor 34.00 
Jas . Hilligan, labor 49.25 
Robt, Ingold, labor 49.25 
C. Korzuck, labor 40.25 
Henry Mager, labor 58.30 
Geo. Mason, labor 49.50 
Clifford Mohnke, labor .. 65.43 
Ezra Moore, labor 54,00 
Chas. Off, labor ." 25.00 
A. W. Pollum, labor 6.05 
H. Ponto, labor 42.25 
P. R. Schaffer, labor . . . 49.25 
Edward Tillotson, labor . 65.00 
Wm. Tompkins, labor . . . 4.95 
E. Visser, labor ..' 4.50 
Norman Vorhies, Ikbor 36.00 

Park Fund total includ­
ing salaries $2,508,41 

Street Fund 
Philip Adam, labor $ 
L, G. Bird, labor 
Otto Blaess, labor 
Camden Dempsey, labor . 
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 
Fred Hanselman, labor . . 
Em. Holzapfel, labor . . . . 
Sam Kalmbach, labor . . . . 
Wm. Keppler, labor 
Fred Mack, labor 
Fred Malke, labor 
James Mason, labor 
Michael Morhardt, labor, 
Chris, Paul, labor 
Chris. Pfaus, labor 
Arthur Raus, labor 
Ed. Roehm, labor 
Otto Schantz, labor 
Carl Schmid, labor 
Ed. Schweickert, labor . . 
Carl Seeger, labor 
John Shanahan, labor . . . . 
Herman Stoll, labor 
Theo, Stollsteimer, labor. 
Fred Ulrich, labor 
Martin Walsh, labor . . . . 
Ike Warner, labor 
Wm. Wayman, labor . . . . 
Sam Burke, team 
Hilly Hughbanks, team . . 
Carl Rehberg, team 

Total labor $1,837.20 
Mich, Bell Tel. Co., N-P 

services $ 
Ann-A Fuel Co., materials 
Ann Arbor Implement Co. 

materials 
Fred Bahnmiller, materials 
The Barret t Co., mat. . 
Elgin Street Sweeper Co., 

materials 
Holcomb Mfg. Co., 
materials 

Malloy, materials 
Marquardt, materials 

Frank McCalla, materials 
The Mich. Central Railroad 

Co., materials . . . . 

J. I. 

D. 
A. 

J. 
C. 

50.00 
86.80 
60,00 
60.00 
36.00 
65.00 
60.00 
15.50 
60.00 
45.50 
40.80 
65.00 
48.00 
57.60 
36.80 
60.00 
50.00 
60.00 
54,60 
63.70 
45.50 
61.80 
57.60 
45.50 
85.00 
60.00 
48.00 
49,50 

192.00 
26.00 
91.00 

.40 
18.14 

4.50 
70,08 

492.00 

29,25 

19.40 
35.25 

2.25 
28,00 

54.46 



108 COMMON C O U N C I L ^ J U L Y 2, 1928 

Mich. Road Maintenance concurred in. 
Co,, Inc 483.90 H. M. SLAUSON 

Geo. H. Sandenburgh, ma- GEO. J. LUTZ, J r . 
terials .15 Finance Committee. 

Standard Oil Co., materials 25.71 Aid. Slauson moved the adoption 
Thos. Hession, conting. .. 14.40 of report , which was adopted by 
City of Ann Arbor Engineer following vote: 

Dept., contingencies 3.06 Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Frank W. Wilkinson, con- Maulbetsch, Graf, AUmendinger, 

tingencies 8.15 Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
City of Ann Arbor Munic- Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Pres . 

ipal Garage, M. Gar. 646.40 Woodbury—13. Nays, none. 
Aid. Slauson presented City En-

: Total $1,935.50 srineer's progress estimates, ap-
Street Fund total, in- T''^^on^^^a^^^''^ .^^„P^^^^^ ^^^"^^ 

eluding salaries . $4,212.70 J^^e 27, 1928, as follows: 
• ^ Labor Ace. Pavement Dist. 92— 

••..• Recapitulation Second estimate, Ann Arbor Con-
Contingent $8,478.68 struction Co., contractors; amount 
Fire 2,785.24 due, $9,135.00. 
Police 2,443.09 Labor Ace. Pavement Dist. 93 
Poor 185.97 (Paving Contract)—Second esti-
Cemetery 95.00 mate, Ann Arbor Construction Co., 
Building Sidewalk 549.24 contractors; amount due, $5,062.50. 
Water Works 9,828.18 Labor Ace. Pavement Dist. 94 
Park 2,508.41 (Paving Contract)—Second esti-
Street 4,212.70 mate, Ann Arbor Construction Co., 

contractors; amount due, $2,853.00, 
Total City Funds $31,086.51 Labor Ace. Pavement Dist. 102— 

A>,« A^K T̂. Ajf^nU TI.ITT 9 1QOQ Firs t estimate, Ann Arbor Con-
To ^ r F f n S ^ J e S m m i t ' t i " ' ' ' ' ' ' n ^ . ^ ^ S o ^^^^^^^^^^^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
of the Common Council ^ " t a b o r Ace Curb and Gutter Dist. 
^jentiemen. . , ^, „ . 106~F i r s t estimate, L. W. Dailey, 

I have examined the foregoing „„„4.«„„+„,. T*. j „ « «i oao AA 
accounts against the City of Ann "^^Mnf.H w T l T < 5 S 
Arbor and I hereby certify t ha t n J ^ ^ l f h ^ ^ ^ l W ^ H ^ ^ f ?ho M.Jn^^^ 
thev arp cnrrect to HIP hp^t of mv ^imates be allowed and the Mayor 
knowledge^^^ C^ w h Rul^ ^^^ ^^^.^ P ^ - ^ - ^ ^ n ' < i '- ^-^^ 
XXI, t h f following warrants were n T n n t p H \ n n T . w ^ . ' ' f vnT ' ' 
drawn to save discount and are ^ i ^ f ^ ^ A ^ J ^fuT'"^^ wLr^h 
not included in above report. Park M I K V t r ^I^^^AU' ^ ^ ^ ' ^ ^ ^ 
Fund, Mitchell Mfg. Co., equip- Maulbetsch, Graf Allmendmger. 
ment $372.40; Strfet Fund, The g^^^^'» ^^^^^^^^ ^^^^^^5^' ^"^**^' 
Dow Chemickl Co., materials, ^""^ll^^ ^?? ' "^ t J ' ^' '*^' ^''^^• $1 226 13 Woodbury—13. Nays, none. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, . . . Ordinance Committee 
City Clerk. ' ^^^ing: "" P'^^^^t^^ the fol-

To the Honorable, Report of Public Hearing on Pro-
The Common Council, posed Amendments to Zoning 
Gentlemen: Ordinance 

Your Finance Committee has To the Honorable, 
, reviewed the foregoing report. We The Common Council, 
' recommend that same be approved Gentlemen: 
.and that warrants be ordered A public hearing to consider pro-
drawn for foregoing amounts and posals to amend, supplement or 
that action of City Clerk in draw- change the zoning ordinance of the 
ing warrants to save discounts be City of Ann Arbor, Mich., was held 



COMMON C O U N C I L - ^ U L Y 2, 1928 109 

at the Council Chamber, City Hall, 
June 11, 1928, at 7:00 p. m., East ­
ern Standard Time, pursuant to 
notice adopted by Common Coun­
cil, May 21, 1928, which said no­
tice was published in the Ann Ar­
bor Daily News May 26, 1928. 

Meeting was called to order by 
Aid. Severance, chairman of the 
Ordinance Committee, and the fol­
lowing members of the Council 
were present : Aid. Slauson, 
Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Harr is , Dra­
per, Severance, Townley, Pres. 
Woodbury. 8. 

To change from Class " B " to 
Class *'C" the following property 
between Catherine and E, Ann Sts. 
west of Glen Ave., described as 
follows: 

Beginning a t a point on the 
north line of E. Ann St., 132 feet 
west of the west line of Glen Ave.; 
thence northerly parallel to the 
west line of Glen Ave. to the south 
line of Catherine St.; thence west­
erly along the south line of Cath­
erine St. one hundred ninety-eight 
(198) feet; thence southerly par­
allel to Glen Ave. one hundred 
thirty-four (134) feet; thence 
easterly parallel to E. Ann St. one 
hundred thirty-two (132) feet; 
thence southerly parallel to Glen 
Ave. to the north line of E. Ann 
St.; thence easterly along the 
north line of E. Ann St. sixty-six 
(66) feet to the place of begin­
ning. 

To change from Class *'B" to 
Class *'C" all of the property 
pounded by Ann St., Forest Ave., 
E. Huron St. and Glen Ave. 

Also to amend section 6 of said 
ordinance by adding the following: 
Dyeing and cleaning works hereby 
defined to be the business of clean­
ing, spongeing or dyeing clothing, 
feathers or sort of fabric or tex­
tiles by the use of carbon bisul­
phide, gasoline, naptha, benzine, 
benzole or other light petroleum 
or coal t a r products or inflammable 
liquid or cleaning, spongeing or 
dyeing by processes known as dry 
cleaning and dyeing where in­
flammable, volatile substances are 
used. Sponging shall be removy? 

of dirt, grease, etc., by local ap­
plication of inflammable liquid. 
Any person, firm or corporation 
carrying on the business of spong­
ing as above defined, solely or in 
connection with or as a par t of 
any other business, shall be deem­
ed a dry cleaner, and, as such, sub­
ject to the provisions of this or­
dinance. In considering the fore­
going proposals to amend, supple­
ment or change the zoning ordin­
ance, reference is hereby made to 
the map of used regulations and 
more particularly described as 
**Map of the City of Ann Arbor, 
Mich., 1923, 1925, 1927, 1928, show­
ing districts for use regulat ions" 
by order of the Common Council. 

Arguments were heard for and 
against the proposals from persons 
interested. 

Ordered entered in minutes. 
Ordinance Committee Report 

The Ordinance Committee begs 
leave to submit the following re­
port to the Common Council on 
the mat te r of the proposed amend­
ments to the zoning ordinance of 
the City of Ann Arbor as submit­
ted by the council to said commit­
tee for its consideration and 
makes the following recommenda­
tions and amendments to the said 
zoning ordinance as now in force 
and effect and as proposed. 

1. The following described prop­
erty shall be placed in the classi­
fication as hereinafter set for th: 

Beginning at a point on the 
north line of Eas t Ann St. 132 ft. 
west of the west line of Glen Ave.; 
thence northerly parallel to the 
west line of Glen Ave. to the south 
line of Catherine St.; thence west­
erly along the south line of Cath­
erine St, one hundred ninety-eight 
(198) ft.; thence southerly parallel 
to Glen Ave. one hundred thir ty-
four (134) ft.; thence easterly 
parallel to E. Ann St. one hundred 
thirty-two (132) ft.; thence south­
erly parallel to Glen Ave. to the 
north line of E. Ann St.; thence 
easterly along the north line of E. 
Ann St. sixty-six (66) feet to the 
place of beginning. 

The Committee recommends tha t 



110 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 

above described property be chang- nance Committee. 
ed from Class " B " to Class "C." Adopted by following vote: 

2. Property bounded by Ann St., Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Forest Ave., E. Huron St. and Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendmger, 
Glen Ave Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 

The Committee recommends tha t Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Pres . 
above described property be left in Woodbury—13. Nays, none. 
Class '*B " ^'^^' Slauson moved the adoption 

3. Also to amend Section 6 of of recommendation one of Ordl-
said ordinance by adding the fol- nance Committee report . 
lowing Dyeing and Cleaning Adopted by following vote: 
Works hereby defined to be the Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
business of cleaning, sponging or Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
dyeing clothing, feathers or sort H a m s , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
of fabrics or textiles by the use of Bursley, Townley, Pres. Woodbury 
carbon bisulphide, gasoline, naptha, —^2. Nays- Aid. Lutz—1. 
benzine, benzole or other light Aid. Slauson moved the adoption 
petroleum or coal-tar products or of recommendation two of Ordi-
inflammable liquid or cleaning, nance Committee report, 
sponging or dyeing by processes Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Draper, 
known as dry cleaning and dyeing Bradley, Kurth, Bursley, Townley, 
where inflammable volatile sub- Lutz—7. Nays, Aid. Wuerth, Maul-
stances are used, sponging shall betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
be removal of dirt, greases, etc., I'î ' T^ '̂̂ s. Woodbury—6. 
by local application of inflammable Chair declared recommendation 
liquid. Any persons, firm or cor- adopted, 
poration carrying on the business Budget Committee 
of sponging as above defined, sole- Moved by Aid. Lutz, tha t on Au-
ly or in connection with or as a gust 15, 1928, $3,000.00 be t rans -
nar t of any other business, shall ferred from the Council Conting;pnt 
be deemed a dry cleaner, and, as Fund to the Park Fund for the 
such, subject to the provisions of purpose of paying towards the cost 
this ordinance. In considering the of construction of hangar at 
foregoing proposals to amend, sup- Municipal airport, 
plement or change the zoning or- Adopted by following vote: 
dinance, reference is hereby made Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
to the map of used regulations Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
and more particularly described as Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
"Map of the City of Ann Arbor, Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Pres. 
Mich., 1923, 1925, 1927, 1928, Woodbury—13. Nays, none, 
showing districts for use regula- Exit Aid. Bursley. 
t ions." Aid. Slauson moved the adoption 

Arguments were heard for and of recommendation three of Ordi-
against the proposals from persons nance Committee report , 
interested. Moved by Aid. Lutz, tha t recom-

Moved by Aid. Lutz, tha t the ac- mendation three of report be re-
tion taken at last meeting relative ferred back to Ordinance Commit-
to passing an amendment to Sec- tee, which motion was adopted by 
tion 2 of the Zoning Ordinance be following vote: 
reconsidered. Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 

Adopted by following vote: Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
Harris , Kurtz, Lutz, Pres. Wood- 12. Nays, none, 
bury—9. Nays, Aid. Draper, Brad- Moved by Aid. Lutz, tha t the 
ley, Bursley, Townley—4. recommendation of the Board of 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, that ordi- Police Commissioners as presented 
nance be referred back to Ordi- at this meeting, relative to increase 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 111 

in salaries of Norman Cook and 
Sherman Mortenson, be granted. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
12, Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, that the 
Health Officer be granted permis­
sion to employ a man at Crest 
Ave. dumping ground at $50.00 
ner month, beginning July 1, 1928, 
nrovided that entire cost of labor 
at city dumps shall not exceed $1,-
200.00 per year, as provided in the 
budget. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
12. Nays, none. 

Sewer Committee Report 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council. 

Gentlemen: 
Your Sewer Committee, to whom 

was referred the estimate and re­
port of the City Engineer relative 
to construction of lateral sewer in 
Lateral Sewer District No. 176, on 
Longman Lane from Fairview Ave. 
to Jackson Place, has considered 
the mat te r and heard all persons 
desiring to be heard in the prem­
ises, and your committee is of the 
opinion that there is necessity for 
the construction of said lateral 
sewer and recommends tha t special 
taxing or assessment district be 
fixed by the Common Council upon 
and against which the construction 
of said sewer be charged, street 
intersections excepted, pursuant to 
the ordinance in such case made 
and provided, and that resolutions 
fixing the boundaries of said sewer 
district be prepared by the City 
Engineer. 

We further recommend tha t the 
Board of Public Works be instruct­
ed to advertise for bids for the 
construction of said sewer and that 
the construction of said sewer is 
hereby deemed and declared to be 
^ necessary public improvement. 

Respectfully submitted, 
A. E. KURTH, 
B. BRADLEY, 
FRANK P. HARRIS, 
B. H. GRAF, 
H. M. SLAUSON, 
J. A. BURSLEY, 

Sewer Committee. 
Aid. Kurth moved the adoption 

of repoi't, which was adopted by 
following vote: 

Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
2. Nays, none. 

Sidewalk Committee Report 
To the Honorable, 
The Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Sidewalk Committee re­
spectfully recommends that the 
following sidewalks be ordered 
built and the following resolution 
adopted: 

Resolved, That the grading and 
construction of the sidewalks here­
inafter mentioned is deemed and 
declared to be necessary public 
improvements. 

Therefore, I t is hereby ordered 
tha t Portland Cement concrete 
sidewalks be graded, built and con­
structed in the City of Ann Arbor 
on and along the following prop­
erty; width of walk to be five feet 
unless otherwise stated: 
Jackson Avenue— 

1515, 1517, 1611, 1615, 1621, 1705. 
Repair 1 block from 1705 to and 

1717. 
1704 Repair 1 block from Ken­

wood to 1611. 
On Kenwood 7 blocks to repair. 
Corner lot, southwest corner. 
Lots 88, 89, 118, 119, 120. 121, 

122, 150, 151 and 152 Killin's 
Heights Add. South Side, Lot 
3 except the W 30 ft. Mc-
Millen's Subdivision of lot 1, 
Assessor's Plat No. 4. North 
side. Lot 8, Grand View Sub. 

West Libertv Street— 
1214, 1210, 1020, 1124, 1120, 1112, 

1100, 1107, 1113, 1117, 1121, 
and corner lot, A Staebler on 
W, Liberty. 



112 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 

North side. A parcel of land 
par t of Sec. 30, Ann Arbor, be­
ginning a t the intersection of 
the N line of W. Liberty St. 
with the W line of Crest Ave, 

- • as now proposed, thencfs, N 
52 ft. W. 66 ft, N. 180 ft. W. 
Parallel to Liberty St. 140 ft. 
5. 232 ft. to N line of Liberty 
St. thence E. to beginning. 

A parcel of land par t of Sec. 
30, Ann Arbor, beginning a t 
the intersection of the N. line 
of W Liberty St. with the E. 
line of Crest Ave. as now pro­
posed, thence N. 5 rods, E. 
parallel to Liberty St. 182 ft, 
S 5 rods to Liberty, thence W 
182 ft. to beginning. 

A parcel of land par t of Sec. 30, 
Ann Arbor, bounded N by Ann 
Arbor Water Co. land, S. by 
W. Liberty St., E. by Lutz 
land and W. by Williams land, 
being 56 ft, E. and W, by 147 
ft. N. and S. 

South Side. Lots 2, 3, 4, 5 and 
6, B 2, Eberwhite Add. 

On Liberty St.— 
From Soule Blvd. to and 1415. 
Lots 1, 2 and 3, Eberwhite F i rs t 

Add. 
Buchanan Ave.— 

415, 419. 421 Driveway. 
Eas t Side. Lots 7, 8 and 9, 

Eberwhite F i rs t Add. 
Virginia Ave.— 

113, 119, 201, 127. 
Repair 3 blocks 215, 219. New 

driveway 217. 
Eas t Side. Lots 132, 134, 136, 

138, 139 and 140, Killin's 
Heights Add. 

S. Seventh St.— 
West side. Lot 562 to and 710. 
From Pauline to Potter Ave., 

east and west sides, except 
lots 1137, 1134, 1128. 

The E. 132 ft. of lots 11, 12, 13, 
14, 15, 16, 17 and 18. Thomp­
son, Spoor & Thompson Add. 

Lots 117, 118, 119, 121, 123, 124, 
125, 139, 141, 142, 143, 144, 
145, 146 and 147, Allmendinger 
Heights Add. 

Land bounded N. by Pauline 
pivd., S. by lot 124, Allmendin­

ger Heights Add., E. by S. 
Seventh and W. by a line par­
allel to and 132 ft. W. of W. 
line of Seventh St., pa r t of 
Sec. 32, Ann Arbor. 

Third Street— 
549 to corner on Madison east 

side. 
Lots 9 except the E. 88 ft. of 

the S. 20 ft, and the W. 44 ft. 
of lot 10, B 5 S., R I w., Wm. 
S. Maynard Add. 

Third Street— '. >̂, 
End of Third St. west side. Last 

lot head of Mosley St. 
Lot 1, B 2 Assessor's Plat No. 2. 

S, Ashley St.— 
437 to Jefferson St. east side. 
404 to William St. west sidfe. 
The E. 95 ft. of lots 6, 7 and 8, 

except the N. 27 Va ft. of lot 6, 
B 4 s., R 3 E., and the E. 95 
ft. of lot 1, B 5 S., R 3 E. 

The E. 56 ft. of lot 1 and the N. 
32 ft. of lot 2, B 4 S., R"2 E., 
Wm. S. Maynard*s Add. 

Firs t S t r e e t -
West side from W. Washington 

St. to 106. Exide Bat tery Ser­
vice. 

Lots 3, 4 and 5, B 1, Assessor's 
P la t No. 3. 

W. Washington St. No. 122. 
The W. 20 ft. 8 inches of lot 6, 

B 1 S., R 3 E. 
S. Ashley St . 

I l l to W. Washington S t north­
east corner. 

Lot 5 and the W. 20 ft. 8 inches 
of lot 6, B 1 S., R 3 E. 

W. Washington St.— 
Ann Arbor Railroad, south side. 
Lot 3, B 2 Assessor's Plat No. 3. 
Respectfully submitted—Benj. H. 

Graf, E. J. Allmendinger, Benj. F . 
Bradley, Geo. J. Lutz, Jr. , A. E. 
Kurth, L. A. Townley, J. F . 
Wuerth, Sidewalk Committee. 

Aid. Graf moved the adoption of 
report, which was adopted by fol­
lowing vote: 

Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harris , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury—' 
12. Nays, none. 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1928 113 

Bond and License Committee 
Report 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council. 

Gentlemen: 
We have had the following bond 

under consideration and recom­
mend approval of same: 

Bond for Custody of City Funds 
The State Savings Bank of Ann 

Arbor, Michigan, principal; C. J . 
Walz, Geo. J. Mann, John M. Fein-
er. Christian Martin, Chas. F . 
Kyer, E. F . Mills, A. R. Peterson, 
D. F . Zimmerman, C. W. Wagner, 
Ar thur Brown, M. J. Cavanaugh, 
John Koch, R. Bishop Canfield, 
Wm. Arnold, John Lindenschmitt 
and C. W. Gill, sureties. Amount 
of bond, $100,000.00. 

Respectfully submitted, 
B. BRADLEY, 
A. E. KURTH, 
BENJ. H. GRAF, 

Bond and License Committee. 
Aid. Bradley moved the adoption 

of report, which was adopted by 
following vote: 

Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harris , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
12. Nays, none. 

Park and Sanitary Committee 
Aid. Wuerth presented an option 

from Archie D. Miles et al. on a 
certain parcel of land beginning 
at the northwest corner of Block 

2, Brown & Fuller Addition, to 
purchase for the sum of $7,500.00 
on the following t e rms : $2,500.00 
to be paid on day of purchase and 
the balance in two payments of 
$2,500.00, payable in one and two 
vears. 

Moved by Aid. Wuerth, tha t the 
option be accepted and tha t the 
Mayor and City Clerk be authorized 
to issue war ran t for $2,500.00 
when contract and abstract are ap­
proved by City Attorney. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury-— 
12. Nays, none. 

Poor and Cemetery Committee 
By Aid. Har r i s : 

Resolved, That the City Clerk 
be authorized to purchase from the 
Schlenker Hardware Company a 
T)ower lawn mower at a cost not to 
exceed $180.50, which mower is to 
be used at the city cemetery. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harr is , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury— 
12. Nays, none. 

City Officers 
Reports of City Treasurer, 

Clerk, Marshal and Health Officer 
for month of June received and 
ordered on file. 



SUMMMARY OF CITY TREASURER'S REPORT—Month Ending June 30, 1928 rf^ 

Dis- War ran t s 
Receipts bursements On Hand Overdrawn Outstanding 

Contingent $ 2.477.51 $ 14,634.00 $ 53,801.33 $ 29,253.21 
C-metery Sinking 180.00 666.62 
Cemetery 20.00 154.75 577.02 8.00 ^ 
Firo Department 20.35 10,316.93 12,753.69 91.50 O 
Police 5,097.61 183.03 175.00 ^ 
Poor 190.45 831.67 15.00 S 
Street 1,419.55 6,586.18 19,603.02 1,228.13 g 
Park 157.50 3,355.58 2,316.43 106.28 ^ 
Street Light 2,580.62 3,818.31 O 
Sidewalk Building 155.77 5,499.18 2 
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk 1,039.57 2 
Water Works General Fund 13,615.73 30,961.25 36,249.34 3.99 o 
Special Water Works (Completion) 743.98 P 
Water Department Sinking Fund 3,855.32 20,923.22 I 
Water (Hydrant , Rental, etc.) 2,765.92 ^ 
Uncollected City Tax 191.84 6,425.97 2 
Delinquent Tax 150,702.17 S 
Fuller Street Bridge 714.27 
Sewer Funds 70.83 7,692.09 
Pavement Funds 748.80 37,402.20 58,457.16 

^̂  

CO 
Curb and Gutter Funds 195.58 3,408.30 22,815.41 ^ 

00 

$ 22,953.01 $114,843.64 $206,642.33 $201,937.07 
On Hand June 1, 1928 96,595.89 

119,548.90 201,937.07 
Warran t s Paid , 114,843.64 

On Hand July 1, 1928 $ 4,705.26 $ 4,705.26 . ^ , $ 30,881.11 



COMMON COUNCII^-JULY 2, 1928 119 

Ordered printed in minutes. 
City Clerk made oral report t h ' t 

the Ann Arbor Public Library con­
sented to receive copies of printed 
proceedings of the Common Coun­
cil. 

Aid. Slauson made oral report 
that the Michigan Central Rail­
road will have to be a party to 
nurchase certain property in con­
nection with new grade separation 
bridge, and suggested that mat ter 
be referred to some committee 
with power to act. 

Moved by Aid. Maulbetsch, that 
the mat ter of purchasing neces­
sary property be referred to the 
Finance Committee with power to 
act and that the Mayor and City 
Clerk, when instructed by Finance 
Committee, be authorized to issue 
warrant for amount required, pro­
vided deed and abstract are ap­
proved by City Attorney. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, AUmendinger, 
Harris, Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Townley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
12. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Lutz, the mat­
ter of amount of gasoline used by 
Health Officer was referred to 
Finance Committee. 

Moved by Aid. Kurth, that a 
storm sewer be constructed from 
south end of Buena Vista Ave. to 
Murray-Washington drain and the 
Board of Health be requested to 
cause to be prepared plans, speci­
fications and estimate of cost for 
said proposed sewer. 

Adopted by following vote; 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, AUmendinger, 
Harris, Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Bursley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury— 
12. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Graf, Council 
adjourned. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 


